

No. 21-3725

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The Medicare And Medicaid Programs.....	4
B. The Vaccination Rule For Facilities That Participate In Medicare Or Medicaid	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enjoin Enforcement Of A Condition On Medicare Funding	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The Vaccination Rule Are Meritless.	14
1. <i>The vaccination rule is within the Secretary’s statutory authority.....</i>	15
2. <i>Ample evidence supports the Secretary’s determination that the vaccination rule will provide crucial protections for patients</i>	18
3. <i>Ample evidence supports the Secretary’s determination that the rule’s benefits for patients exceed the risks of causing labor shortages</i>	20
4. <i>Ample evidence supports the Secretary’s determination that the vaccination rule should be established without delay</i>	22

C. The Remaining Factors Overwhelmingly Favor
A Stay Pending Appeal23

D. Any Relief Must Be Limited To Those State-Run
Facilities That Established Irreparable Injury24

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	14
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	4
<i>Cathedral Rock of N. Coll. Hill, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 223 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	17
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	14
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	16
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	16

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)13

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....25

Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 22-23

Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969)15

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1302(a)15

42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a) 5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(4)(B)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(9) 5, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc5

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(27)5

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(h)5

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(l)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(o)5

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(4)(B)5

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 416.51(b) 6, 17

42 C.F.R. § 482.42(a) 6, 17

42 C.F.R. § 483.80 6, 17

Other Authorities:

AHA Statement on CMS and OSHA Vaccine Mandate Rules,
<https://perma.cc/H6D9-XEQK>21

*ANA Supports Mandated COVID-19 Vaccinations for Nurses
and All Health Care Professionals (July 26, 2021),*
<https://perma.cc/MS5A-4WTU>19

86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 6-7, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

*Joint Statement in Support of COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates
for All Workers in Health and Long-Term Care,*
<https://perma.cc/ECD8-ARE2> 1-2, 2, 9, 18

*More than 150 Employees Resign or Are Fired from Houston
Hospital System After Refusing to Get Vaccinated, Tex. Trib.*
(June 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/F2SA-53D6>10
